Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices. Market prices comprise two types of risk: interest rate risk and currency risk.
Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits, accounts receivable,
accounts payables and finance lease.

Mriya Agro Holding Public Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2012
(in thousands of US dollars)

46

29. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-
term debt with floating interest rates, mainly linked to LIBOR.

The following tables demonstrate the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates.
The analyses were applied to interest-bearing loans and borrowings based on the assumption that the
amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year.

2012
Increase/decrease in

Interest rate
(Decrease)/Increase

of profit before tax

LIBOR +0.05%  (58)
LIBOR -0.05%  58

EURIBOR +0.16%  (29)
EURIBOR -0.16%  29

2011
Increase/decrease in

Interest rate
(Decrease)/Increase

of profit before tax

LIBOR +0.15%   (105)
LIBOR -0.15%  105

The Group has not entered into transactions designed to hedge against the interest rate risk.

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposure that relates to monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies.  Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by the Group’s entities
in currencies other than their respective functional currencies. The Group has not entered into
transactions designed to hedge against these foreign currency risks.

The following tables demonstrate the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange
rates of Ukrainian hryvnia to US dollar and EUR. The analyses were applied to monetary assets and
liabilities denominates in foreign currencies at the reporting dates.

31 December 2012

Increase/decrease in
foreign currency
exchange rates

(Decrease)/Increase

of profit before tax

UAH/EUR +12.67%  (7,904)
UAH/EUR -12.67%  7,904
UAH/USD +7.10%  (30,862)
UAH/USD -7.10%  30,862

Mriya Agro Holding Public Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2012
(in thousands of US dollars)

47

29. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

31 December 2011

Increase/decrease in
foreign currency
exchange rates

(Decrease)/Increase

of profit before tax

UAH/EUR +27.20%   (9,509)
UAH/EUR -27.20%  9,509
UAH/USD +23.25%  (74,551)
UAH/USD -23.25%  74,551

Liquidity risk

The Group’s objective is to maintain continuity and flexibility of funding through the use of credit terms
provided by suppliers and bank loans and borrowings.